filed in compliance with Section 3208 Mason's Minnesota Statutes for 1927; and the Clerk of the District Court shall number, index, file, enter, keep and preserve in his office all such affidavits in the same manner, for the same length of time and subject in all respects to the same provisions of law as are prescribed by said Section 3208 of said Statutes for other affidavits therein mentioned.

Sec. 4. Penalties for violation.—Any person who shall wilfully fail or neglect to perform any duty imposed by this Act for which no other penalty is prescribed by law, shall upon conviction thereof for a first offense be punished by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than 30 days or not more than 90 days or by a fine of not less than \$50 nor more than \$300, and for a second and each subsequent offense shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than 60 days nor more than six months, and by a fine of not less than \$100 nor more than \$500.

Approved March 23, 1931.

CHAPTER 84—S. F. No. 417

An act to amend General Statutes 1923, Section 4398, relating to the State Board of Control.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Membership of board of control.—That General Statutes 1923, Section 4398, be and hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

4398. The State Board of Control shall consist of three members at least one of whom shall be a woman, appointed by the Governor, with the consent of the Senate, each for the term of six years and until their successors qualify. Not more than two (2) members shall belong to the same political party. Vacancies shall be filled by like appointment for the unexpired terms. On the second Monday in April, 1931, and biennially thereafter, the board shall elect from its membership a chairman. A vacancy in the office of chairman shall be filled by like election for the unexpired term.

The Governor may remove any member for malfeasance or non-feasance in office or for any cause which renders him incapable or unfit to discharge his official duties.

Approved March 24, 1931.